RESOLUTION TO REQUEST APPROVAL FOR PROPOSED ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS TO THE PEDESTRIAN MAP PORTION OF THE COMPREHENSIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Union County Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requires sidewalk installation as identified in the Charlotte Regional Transportation Organization (CRTPO) Comprehensive Transportation Plan (CTP); and

WHEREAS, the Union County Planning Department has identified gaps in the sidewalk network and improvements which are no longer consistent with the Union County 2050 Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the CRTPO is responsible for approving and submitting amendments to the CTP to the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT); and

WHEREAS, the CTP amendment process requires public input and endorsement of changes by affected jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, the Union County Board of Commissioners adopted a resolution on June 3, 2024, authorizing staff to initiate this CTP amendment process to consider proposed additions and deletions to the Pedestrian Map portion of the CTP; and

WHEREAS, the Union County Planning Department coordinated with Village of Marvin and the Town of Waxhaw to solicit public comments on the proposal to add and remove segments of sidewalk from the CTP; and

WHEREAS, the Union County Land Use Board has recommended approval of the proposed additions and deletions to the Pedestrian Map portion of the CTP described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Union County Board of Commissioners requests CRTPO adopt the proposed additions and deletions to the Pedestrian Map portion of the CTP, as shown on the attached Exhibit A.

Adopted this 21 st day of October, 2024.	
Lynn C. West Clouk to the Doord	I.D. Doyvall Chairman
Lynn G. West, Clerk to the Board	J.R. Rowell, Chairman Union County Board of Commissioners